
 
COUNTY OF LINCOLN, NORTH CAROLINA 

                                 302 NORTH ACADEMY STREET, SUITE A, LINCOLNTON, NORTH CAROLINA 28092 
 
PLANNING AND INSPECTIONS DEPARTMENT 
704-736-8440 OFFICE 
704-732-9010 FAX 
 

To: Alex Patton, Board of Commissioners Chairman 
George Wood, County Manager 

 Christine Poinsette, Planning Board Chair 
  
From: Randy Hawkins, Zoning Administrator 
 
Date: October 18, 2012 
 
Re: PCUR #159 
 Damon Lusk, applicant 

Parcel ID# 32374 and 33798 
 

The following information is for use by the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners and 
Planning Board at their joint meeting/public hearing on November 5, 2012. 
 
REQUEST 
 
The applicant is requesting a parallel conditional use rezoning of 2.4 acres from CU I-G 
(Conditional Use General Industrial) and B-G (General Business) to CU I-G to permit 
building material sales. The request involves two lots, one of which was rezoned in May 
from B-G to CU I-G to permit an office/warehouse for building material sales. The 
applicant has since acquired an adjoining lot. Under the new rezoning request, the 
applicant is seeking approval of a revised plan with two main changes: an additional 
building for warehousing and different measures for stormwater control. Building 
material sales is a permitted use by right in the I-G district and a conditional use in the 
Eastern Lincoln Development District. If this request is approved, the development and 
use of the property would be subject to the approved site plan and building elevations 
and any conditions mutually approved by the county and the applicant. 
 
SITE AREA AND DESCRIPTION 
 
The property is located on the north side of N.C. 16 Business between its intersections 
with Denver Industrial Park Road in Catawba Springs Township. It is adjoined by 
property zoned B-G, I-G and B-N (Neighborhood Business). Land uses in this area 
include industrial, business and residential. This property is part of an area designated 
by the Lincoln County Land Use Plan as industrial. 



 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
 
This property is located in a WS-IV Protected Area watershed district. Because the 
proposed project would disturb an acre or more of land and require an erosion control 
plan, it would be subject to the limits on impervious area established under the 
watershed regulations for this district: 36% by right, or 70% under the high-density 
option for the Lake Norman watershed. An impervious area of 65% is proposed for this 
project. This would require engineered stormwater controls and a watershed conditional 
use permit. Stormwater plans have been submitted as part of a separate application for 
a watershed conditional use permit (WSCUP #14).  
 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 
Permitted uses 
Under current zoning: Building material sales on the parcel zoned CU I-G; retail sales, offices, 
restaurant, bank, vehicle service, etc., on the parcel zoned B-G.  
Under requested zoning: building material sales. 
 
Adjoining zoning and uses 
East: Zoned B-G, propane dealer. 
South (opposite side of N.C. 16 Business): Zoned B-N and R-S, single-family home and 
retirement community. 
West: Zoned B-G, fitness center. 
North: Zoned I-G, industrial plant. 
 
Traffic 
The average daily traffic count on N.C. 16 Business in this area is approximately 14,000 
vehicles, according to 2010 figures. 
 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends approval of the rezoning request. See proposed statement on 
following page for rationale. 
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Zoning Amendment 

Staff’s Proposed Statement of Consistency and Reasonableness 
 

Case No. PCUR #159      

Applicant Damon Lusk 

Parcel ID#  32374 and 33798 

Location          east side of N.C. 16 Business between its intersections with Denver 
 Industrial Park Road 

Proposed amendment Rezone from CU I-G and B-G to CU I-G to permit building 
material sales 

 

 
 
This proposed amendment is consistent with the Lincoln County Comprehensive Land 
Use Plan and other adopted plans in that: This property is located in an area 
designated by the Land Use Plan as industrial. 
       
 
This proposed amendment is reasonable and in the public interest in that: This 
property is located in an area that is largely industrial. It is adjoined by property 
zoned I-G. Because this is a parallel conditional use rezoning, the use will be limited 
to building material sales and will be subject to the approved site plan and building 
elevations.  
 



LINCOLN COUNTY  PLANNING BOARD'S

RECOMMENDATIONS ON FINDINGS OF 

FACT FOR A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT

Application # Date

Applicant Name

Applicant Address 

 

Property Location

Proposed Conditional Use 

 

1. The use will not materially endanger the public health or safety  if located where proposed and developed 

according to plan. YES NO 

FACTUAL REASON CITED: 

2. The use meets all required conditions and specifications. YES  NO

FACTUAL REASON CITED:

3. The use will not substantially injure the value of adjoining  or abutting  property unless the use is a public necessity  

YES NO

FACTUAL REASON CITED: 

4. The location and character of use, if developed according to the plan as submitted and approved, will be in harmony with

the area in which it is to be located and will be in general conformity with the Land Use Plan for the area in question. 

YES NO

FACTUAL REASON CITED: 

After having held a Public Hearing on  and in light of the Findings of Facts 

listed herein, the following action was taken by the Lincoln County Planning Board:

In recommending such Conditional Use Permit, the following conditions were recommended by the Lincoln County Planning Board:

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Damon Lusk

 

 

 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT

PCUR #159  November 5, 2012

3400 Denver Dr., Denver, NC 28037 

 

Proposed Zoning 

building material sales

NC 16 Business (PID# 32374, 33798)  CU I-G

 

 

 





APPLICANT’S PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT 
FOR A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 

 
Application No.   PCUR #159 
 
Applicant   Damon Lusk 
 
Property Location: N.C. 16 Business 
 
Parcel ID#   32374 and 33798 
 
Proposed Conditional Use   building material sales 
 

PROPOSED FINDINGS 
 
1.  The use will not materially endanger the public health or safety if located where 
proposed and developed according to plan. 
 
A driveway permit has been approved by NCDOT. The buildings will meet the state 
building code. The use will be limited to building material sales. 
 
2.  The use meets all required conditions and specifications. 
 
Building material sales is a permitted use in the I-G district and a conditional use in 
the Eastern Lincoln Development District. The plans meet the requirements of the 
Unified Development Ordinance’s general development standards and the 
requirements of the Eastern Lincoln Development District’s special standards. 
Subject to the approval of a watershed conditional use permit and the provision of 
engineered stormwater controls, the use will comply with the UDO’s watershed 
regulations.   
 
3.  The use will not substantially injure the value of adjoining or abutting property unless 
the use is a public necessity. 
 
Because this is a parallel conditional use rezoning, the use will be limited to building 
material sales and the property will be developed according to the approved site 
plan and building elevations. No outside storage of materials is permitted. 
Stormwater controls will be provided. Properties on both sides of this property and 
on the opposite side of the highway are zoned business. The plan includes 
landscaped buffers along both sides and along the highway. The properties to the 
rear of this property are zoned industrial and contain industrial uses. 
 
4.  The location and character of use, if developed according to the plan as submitted and 
approved, will be in harmony with the area in which it is to be located and will be in 
general conformity with the Land Use Plan for the area in question. 
 
This is an existing industrial/commercial area. This property is part of an area 
designed by the Land Use Plan as industrial. 
 
  
 



Lincoln County, NC 
Office of the Tax Administrator, GIS Mapping Division 

Lincoln County and its mapping contractors assume no legal responsibility for  
the information contained on this map. This map is not to be used for land  

conveyance. The map is based on NC State Plane Coordinate System 1983 NAD. 

Date: 9/21/2012     Scale: 1 Inch = 100 Feet

PHOTOS PARCEL INFORMATION FOR 3695-36-7135
Parcel ID 32374 Owner RACE CITY STEEL INC

Map 3695-10 Mailing 3400 DENVER DR

Account 0226159 Address DENVER NC 28037

Deed 2338-812 Recorded 8/30/2012 Sale Price 0

Land Value $217,000 Total Value $217,000 Previous Parcel 
----- All values are for tax year 2012. -----

Description SHELTON LD HWY 16 Deed Acres 1.36

Address N NC 16 HWY Tax Acres 1.34

Township CATAWBA SPRINGS Tax/Fire District DENVER / EL SEWER

Improvement No Improvements

Zoning 

District

Calculated 

Acres

I-G CU 1.34

Voting Precinct Calculated Acres

DENVER (DN29) 1.09

DENVER WEST (DW28) 0.25

Watershed Class  

WS-IVP 1.34

Sewer District  

In the sewer District 1.34

2000 Census County Tract Block  

37109 071100 1003 1.34

Flood Zone Description Panel  

X NO FLOOD HAZARD 3710369500 1.34

Page 1 of 1Map with Parcel Information

9/21/2012http://207.4.172.206/website/lcproperty2/print.asp
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Lincoln County and its mapping contractors assume no legal responsibility for the information contained on this map. This map is not to be used 
for land conveyance. The map is based on NC State Plane Coordinate System 1983 NAD. Lincoln County, NC Office of the Tax Administrator, 
GIS Division 
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